DECISION NO. 9167

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION

OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) THE SOUTHERN SIERRAS POWER COMPANY for) and order of the Bailroad Commission) authorizing the Applicant Company to) sell and transfer to the Fontana Power) Company a certain branch electrical) transmission line located in the Fontana) Townsite, San Bernardino County, Calif-) ornia, and heretofore used by the Applicant) Company in its service North of Merrill) Avenue in Fontana Townsite.



Application No. 6866

BY THE COMMISSION:

$\underline{O} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{\Xi} \ \underline{R}$

The Southern Sierras Power Company having applied to this Commission for authority to transfer to Fontana Power Company under the terms and conditions provided in the form of agreement filed in this proceeding and marked Exhibit "A", that certain branch electric transmission line extending from Merrill Avenue to Blanchard Avenue in Fontana Townsite and more particularly described in said Exhibit "A"; and Fontana Power Company having joined in said application and the Commission being of the opinion that this is not a case in which a public hearing is necessary, and that the application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that The Southern Sierras Power Company be, and it is, authorized to sell and Fontana Power Company to buy, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the agreement filed in this proceeding and marked Exhibit "A", the public utility property described in said Exhibit "A". The authority herein granted is upon the following conditions and not otherwise:

(1) The consideration at which public utility property is herein authorized to be transferred shall not be urged before this Commission or any other public body as fixing its value for any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.

(2) Fontana Power Company shell, within thirty days after the execution thereof, file with the Railroad Commission a certified copy of the instrument of conveyance under which it secures title to the public utility property referred to herein.

(3) The authority herein granted will apply only to such transfer as may be made within sixty days after the date of this order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this $\frac{\gamma \gamma^2}{2}$ day of June, 1921.

missioners